

SC97591

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE ENVIRONMENT and CAROLYN
JOHNSON,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and CLEAN WATER COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, #58721
Solicitor General

Justin D. Smith, #63253
*Deputy Attorney General for Special
Litigation*

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899
Telephone: (573) 751-0304
Facsimile: (573) 751-0774
Justin.Smith@ago.mo.gov

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Coalition does not have standing because it admits it does not have taxpayer standing, it cannot establish traditional standing, it does not have standing under Section 516.500, and its claims are unripe. (Responds to the Coalition’s Point I).	14
A. The Coalition admits that it does not have taxpayer standing.....	15
B. The Coalition does not have traditional standing because it has not established a legally cognizable interest in the subject matter or a threatened or actual injury.....	16
C. Section 516.500 does not provide the Coalition with an independent basis for standing.....	23
D. The Coalition’s claims are not ripe.	28
II. H.B. 1713’s single core subject is “the regulation of water systems,” and each of its provisions fairly relate to that single subject. (Responds to the Coalition’s Point II).	33
III. H.B. 1713’s original purpose of regulating water systems did not change during the bill’s passage through the General Assembly. (Responds to the Coalition’s Point III).....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airport Tech Partners, LLP v. State,
462 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. banc 2015) 14, 23, 24

Akin v. Director of Revenue,
934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) 34

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 19

Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bell,
185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1945) 43

Am. Eagle Waste Indust. v. St. Louis Cty.,
379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2012) 34

Benne v. ABB Power T & D Co.,
106 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 32

Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc. of Mo. v. Frappier,
681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984) 40

Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc. of Mo. v. Frappier,
698 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. banc 1985) 40

C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000) 35

Corvera Abatement Techs., Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n,
973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998) 34, 39

E. Mo. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cty.,
781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989) 14, 16

Geier v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n,
474 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2015) 31

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cty.,
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) 13, 26, 33, 34, 37

Harrison v. Monroe County,
716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986) 26

In re Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.,
No. WD 81385, 2019 WL 73232 (Mo. App. W.D. Jan. 2, 2019), *reh’g and/or transfer denied* 32

Jackson Cty. Sports Complex Auth. v. State,
226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) 34

Legends Bank v. State,
361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012) 43

Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach,
636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982) 42

Manzara v. State,
343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2011) 14, 15, 16, 28, 32

McEuen ex rel. McEuen v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.,
120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003) 41, 42

Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State,
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) 43

Mo. Coal. for Env’t v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules,
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997) 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Mo. Outdoor Adver. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mo. State Highways and Transp. Comm’n,
826 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1992) 17

Mo. Soybean Ass’n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm’n,
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) 29

Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Health,
39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) 33, 35, 41, 42

Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. State,
256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2008) 13, 16, 28

Pearson v. Koster,
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) 13

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon,
185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006) 26

Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc.,
79 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2002) 13

Rizzo v. State,
189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) 38

Ryder v. County of St. Charles,
552 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. banc 1977) 16

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 19

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013) 29, 30

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005) 25

St. Louis Cty. v. Prestige Travel, Inc.,
344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011) 41

St. Louis Cty. v. State,
424 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2014) 13, 17, 28

State ex inf. Dykhouse,
509 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) 32

State v. Hurley,
167 S.W. 965 (Mo. 1914) 37

State v. Mathews,
44 Mo. 523 (1869) 34

Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R II v. Bd. of Aldermen of City of Ste. Genevieve,
66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 18

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997) 35, 39, 41

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	31
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Dist. Council, of Kansas City & Vicinity v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 352 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. 1962)	37
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Hughlett</i> , 729 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1987)	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457.....	26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	19
Statutes	
Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 21	40
Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 23	33, 37
Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 18	31
Section 86.810, RSMo	27
Section 136.303, RSMo	27
Section 188.220, RSMo	27
Section 441.710, RSMo	27
Section 444.825, RSMo	39
Section 444.825.1(13)(a), (c), RSMo	39
Section 512.020, RSMo	23
Section 516.500, RSMo	11, 12, 14, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32
Section 536.050, RSMo	27
Section 536.053, RSMo	27
Section 537.296.5, RSMo	27

Section 644.011, RSMo 21, 38

Section 644.021, RSMo 12, 17, 43, 42

Section 644.021.1, RSMo 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 30, 39

Section 644.026(15), RSMo..... 36

Section 644.051.6, RSMo 31

Section 644.053.1(1), RSMo..... 36

Section 644.071, RSMo 31

Section 644.101, RSMo 37

Section 644.116, RSMo 36

Section 644.143, RSMo 36

Other Authorities

H.B. 1713. 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 22, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 30, 41, 41, 42, 43

H.B. 1717..... 40

Taxpayer Standing in Missouri,
54 J. Mo. B. 199 (1998)..... 16
